<u>R E S O L U T I O N</u>

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF STAYTON:

Be it remembered that at a meeting of the Common Council of the Town of Stayton, held this _____ day of April, 1950, the following action was taken:

In the matter of portion of alley in Richardson) Block to Town of $\rm S_{tayton}, \,\, Marion \,\, County, \,\, Oregon.)$ RESOLUTION

At this time the Common Council of the Town of Stayton, has duly determined that it is to the best interests of the property owners and the Town of Stayton to accept and maintain a 16 foot alley running north and south and extending from the ditch back of the City Hall, south to Ida Street.

Whereas, a contract between the First National Bank of Portland has been drawn and with the abutting property owners and proper deeds have been recorded granting to the Town of Stayton a 16 foot alley extending south from the ditch to Ida Street and the same had been recorded, and

Whereas the Common Council of the Town of Stayton having met and considered the proposed dedication of said 16 foot alley and by common concert and unanimous decision, members of the council have by a motion and second, approved and accepted said 16 foot alley and have agreed thereby to maintain the same as part of the city street program, and

Whereas, a part of said motion and second the city recorder was directed to prepare a resolution embodying the acceptance of the city to said 16 foot alley, therefore

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND RESOLVED that pursuant to the concerted action of the Common Council of the Town of Stayton on the aforesaid date, that the Town of Stayton accepts from the grantors the 16 foot alley extending from the Salem Ditch 16 feet in width and south to Ida Street of the Town of Stayton, and by this acceptance agrees to maintain and care for said alley as part and parcel of the city street program of the Town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon.

day of april, 1950, by the Common Resolved this <u>3</u> day of Council of the Town of Stayton.

Done this 27 day of April

, 1950.

Recorder